The Group is exposed to market risk arising primarily from changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates.

The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

debt obligations. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its debt obligations.

The Group's policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts. The Group's

policy is that not less than 70% of interest-bearing borrowings should be at fixed interest rates. As at

31 December 2005, 2006 and 2007, approximately 74%, 78% and 79% of the Group's interest-bearing

borrowings bore interest at fixed rates, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group's profit/(loss) before tax (through the impact on floating rate

borrowings) and the Group’s and the Company's equity.

 Group Company
 Increase/ Increase/  Increase/
 (decrease) (decrease) Increase/ (decrease) Increase/
 in in profit (decrease) in (decrease)
 basis points before tax in equity basis points in equity
  US$'000 US$'000  US$'000

2005

United States dollar 5% (173) (173) 5% (173)

United States dollar (5%) 173 173 (5%) 173

2006

United States dollar 5% (379) (379) 5% (379)

United States dollar (5%) 292 292 (5%) 292

2007

Hong Kong dollar 5% (16) (16) - -

United States dollar 5% (317) (317) 5% (317)

Hong Kong dollar (5%) 16 16 - -

United Stated dollar (5%) 314 314 (5%) 314

(b) Concentrations of credit risk

The Group places its cash deposits with major international banks and financial institutions. This cash

management policy limits the Group's exposure to concentrations of credit risk.

A significant portion of the Group’s sales are to customers in the agricultural industry and, as such,

the Group is directly affected by the well-being of that industry. However, the credit risk associated

with accounts receivable is considered relatively minimal due to the Group’s large customer base and

its geographical dispersion. The Group performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial

[…]

are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in future for goods and

services received, whether or not billed to the Group.

 The carrying amounts of bills receivable and payable approximate to their fair values.

(ii) Amounts due from and to related companies and minority shareholders

 The carrying amounts of the receivables from and payables to related companies approximate to

their fair values.

(iii) Interest-bearing bank and other loans:

 The carrying amounts of interest-bearing bank and other loans approximate to their fair values.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally operated in Mainland China and substantially all transactions are

conducted in RMB. In the opinion of the directors, the foreign currency risk exposure is insignificant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet dates to a reasonably possible change

in RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the

Group's and the Company's equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of the

Group’s foreign subsidiaries).

  Increase/
 Increase/ (decrease) Increase/
 (decrease) in profit (decrease)
 in RMB rate before tax in equity
  US$'000 US$'000

2005
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% (8,764) (8,764)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) 8,764 8,764

2006
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% (11,880) (11,880)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) 11,880 11,880

2007
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% (10,810) (10,810)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) 10,810 10,810

116

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool

considers the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets and projected cash flows from

operations.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through

the use of bank loans and other interest-bearing loans. The Group’s policy is that not more than 80% of

borrowings should mature in any 12-month period. As at 31 December 2005, 2006 and 2007, approximately

[…]

Group’s feedmill and poultry operations and trading of agricultural products business (the “Disposal
Group”) had been disposed of for a consideration of US$102,800,000 at the commencement of the year
ended 31 December 2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared based on
the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out
in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix I to this Circular, after adjusting mainly for the
exclusion of the revenue, cost and expenses generated from the operations of the Disposal Group and the
inclusion of the gain relating to the Disposal.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Group excluding the Disposal
Group (collectively referred to as the “Remaining Group”), for the year ended 31 December 2007, had the
Disposal taken place on 1 January 2007, or for any future financial periods.

   Adjusted
   balances
 Year ended   of the
 31 December  Pro forma  Pro forma Remaining
 2007 Notes adjustments Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

REVENUE 2,284,772 4(a) (2,217,854)  – 66,918

Cost of sales (2,035,955) 4(a) 1,984,336  – (51,619)

Gross profit 248,817 4(a) (233,518)  – 15,299

Selling and distribution costs (82,965) 4(a) 79,816  – (3,149)
General and administrative expenses (102,851) 4(a) 119,059 4(b)(i)(ii) (35,064) (18,856)
Other income 23,681 4(a) (29,718) 4(b)(i)(ii)(iii) 40,368 34,331
Other losses (39,602) 4(a) 39,602  – –
Finance costs (40,137) 4(a) 28,797  – (11,340)
Gain on disposal of interests
 in subsidiaries –  – 4(c) 33,865 33,865
Share of profits of:
 Jointly–controlled entities 3,477 4(a) 4,515  – 7,992
 Associates 3,397 4(a) (3,397)  – –

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 13,817  5,156  39,169 58,142

Tax (9,660) 4(a) 8,726  – (934)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 4,157  13,882  39,169 57,208

Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the parent 2,487 4(a) 14,313  39,169 55,969
 Minority interests 1,670 4(a) (431)  – 1,239

 4,157  13,882  39,169 57,208

141

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group assuming that

substantially all the Group’s feedmill and poultry operations and trading of agricultural products business

in the Disposal Group had been disposed of as at 31 December 2007. The unaudited pro forma

consolidated balance sheet was prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as

at 31 December 2007 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix I to this Circular,

[…]

Non–current livestock 23,092 4(d) (23,092)  – –

Interests in jointly–controlled entities 52,166 4(d) 4,357  – 56,523

Interests in associates 27,642 4(d) (27,642)  – –

Available–for–sale investments 1,238 4(d) (1,238)  – –

Goodwill 2,928 4(d) (2,928)  – –

Deferred tax assets 106 4(d) (106)  – –

Total non–current assets 594,608  (478,764)  – 115,844

CURRENT ASSETS

Current livestock 34,334 4(d) (34,334)  – –

Inventories 248,601 4(d) (239,337)  – 9,264

Accounts receivable, other receivables

 and deposits 74,520 4(d) (59,649) 4(e) 11,829 26,700

Bills receivable 9,705 4(d) (9,705)  – –

Tax recoverable 47 4(d) (47)  – –

Due from minority shareholders 2,653 4(d) (2,653)  – –

Due from related companies 10,038 4(d) (9,538)  – 500

Pledged deposits 4,200 4(d) (4,200)  – –

Cash and cash equivalents 82,852 4(d) (74,387) 4(f) 102,800 111,265

Total current assets 466,950  (433,850)  114,629 147,729

142

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

   Adjusted
   balances
   of the
 31 December  Pro forma  Pro forma Remaining
 2007 Notes adjustments Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable, other payables

 and accrued expenses 335,723 4(d) (314,310)  – 21,413

Bills payable 23,032 4(d) (23,032)  – –

Tax payable 5,323 4(d) (2,671)  – 2,652

Provisions for staff bonuses and

 welfare benefits 8,892 4(d) (8,309)  – 583

Due to related companies 10,898 4(d) (10,831)  – 67

Due to minority shareholders 6,834 4(d) (6,335)  – 499

Interest–bearing bank and other loans 432,077 4(d) (403,151)  – 28,926

Total current liabilities 822,779  (768,639)  – 54,140

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

 (LIABILITIES) (355,829)  334,789  114,629 93,589

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

 LIABILITIES 238,779  (143,975)  114,629 209,433

NON–CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest–bearing bank and other loans (125,577) 4(d) 22,000  – (103,577)

Net assets/(deficiency in assets) 113,202  (121,975)  114,629 105,856

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity

 holders of the parent

Issued capital 28,898  –  – 28,898

Share premium account 73,897  –  – 73,897

Reserves (37,667) 4(d) (83,814)  114,629 (6,852)

 65,128  (83,814)  114,629 95,943

Minority interests 48,074 4(d) (38,161)  – 9,913

Total equity 113,202  (121,975)  114,629 105,856

143

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Group assuming
that substantially all the Group’s feedmill and poultry operations and trading of agricultural products
business in the Disposal Group had been disposed of at the commencement of the year ended 31
December 2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement was prepared based on the
audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in

[…]

Purchases of items of property, plant
 and equipment (44,380) 4(g) 40,627  – (3,753)
Additions to land lease prepayments (994) 4(g) 957  – (37)
Purchases of additional interests in
 jointly–controlled entities (413) 4(g) 413  – –
Proceeds from disposal of
 the Disposal Group – 4(g) – 4(f) 102,800 102,800
Decrease/(increase) in interests in
 jointly–controlled entities 23,442 4(g) (24,859)  – (1,417)
Increase in interests in associate (4,175) 4(g) 4,175  – –
Proceeds from disposal of items of
 property, plant and equipment
 and land lease prepayments 15,478 4(g) (14,815)  – 663
Proceeds from disposal of a
 jointly–controlled entity 369 4(g) (369)  – –
Proceeds from disposal of
 available–for–sale investments 317 4(g) (317)  – –
Dividends received from an associate 6,731 4(g) (6,731)  – –
Interest received 3,751 4(g) (3,751)  – –

Net cash inflow from investing activities 126  (4,670)  102,800 98,256

145

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (Continued)

   Adjusted
   balances
 Year ended   of the
 31 December  Pro forma  Pro forma Remaining
 2007 Notes adjustments Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

 ACTIVITIES

New bank and other loans 324,434 4(g) (302,338)  – 22,096

Repayment of bank and other loans (360,673) 4(g) 336,820  – (23,853)

Decrease in pledged deposits 5,999 4(g) (5,999)  – –

Increase in minority interests (1,556) 4(g) (302)  – (1,858)

Net cash outflow from financing

 activities (31,796)  28,181  – (3,615)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS 25,432  (22,928)  102,800 105,304

Effect of exchange rate changes, net 2,313 4(g) 474  – 2,787

Cash and cash equivalents at

 beginning of year 55,107 4(g) (51,933)  – 3,174

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 AT END OF YEAR 82,852  (74,387)  102,800 111,265

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF

 CASH AND CASH

 EQUIVALENTS

Time deposits 8,373  (4,403)  – 3,970

Cash and bank balances 74,479  (69,984) 4(f) 102,800 107,295

 82,852  (74,387)  102,800 111,265

146

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

4. Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

a. The adjustments reflect the effects of the Disposal, which represent the elimination of

revenue, cost and expenses generated from the operations of the Disposal Group for the year

ended 31 December 2007.

b. The adjustments represent:

i) the reversal of other income of US$1.6 million recorded in the Disposal Group due to

the waiver of loan by the Remaining Group, which was eliminated in the Group’s

consolidated income statement;

ii) the reversal of a recharge of management fee between the Remaining Group and the